

SC No. 450/2022
State Vs. Pawan Chaudhary & Anr.
FIR No. 327/2018
PS Fatehpur Beri

11.07.2023

Present: Sh. Santosh Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Pawan Chaudhary on bail.
Accused Praveen @ Vinod @ Titu Yadav produced from JC.
Sh. Akrrar M. Khan, Ld. Counsel for both accused.
No PW is present.

Heard. Record perused.

Accused Pawan Chaudhary was admitted to anticipatory bail vide Order dated 21.09.2019 by Sh. Sameer Bajpai, Ld. ASJ/SD/New Delhi.

In these facts and circumstances and keeping in view the fact that accused has been appearing diligently in the present case, remanding him to judicial custody would not serve any purpose.

In these circumstances, **accused Pawan Chaudhary is admitted to regular bail on furnishing of personal bond-cum-surety bond in sum of Rs. 20,000/- with one surety in the like amount subject to the following conditions:**

- (i) the applicant-accused shall not influence, coerce, pressurize or contact PWs in any manner directly or indirectly;**
- (ii) he shall not tamper with the evidence;**
- (iii) he shall remain present in person or through his Counsel**

Contd....

in the present case on every date of hearing fixed and/or as and when so directed by the Court;

(iv) he shall not seek frequent exemptions or adjournments.

Despite waiting and repeated calls, PW/complainant Sh. Jasbir Singh Deshwal has not appeared.

Let PW/Complainant Sh. Jasbir Singh Deshwal (mentioned at Sr. No. 01 in the list of witnesses) be summoned afresh through the SHO concerned for the NDOH.

Let PW Sh. Avdesh (mentioned at Sr. No. 02 in the list of witnesses) be summoned through the IO for the NDOH.

MHC(M) with case property, if any, be also summoned through the IO for the NDOH.

IO be also summoned for the NDOH.

Now to come up for PE on **07.10.2023**.

(VRINDA KUMARI)
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS
NEW DELHI/11.07.2023